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CourseSubject

Type entity

Short Name CourseSubject

Description The subject descriptors for this course.
Applicable to England

Coverage

Notes

Reason Required

This repeating element exists to allow a course to hold up to three sets of subject
information.

Part Of Student
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |3

Subject of ITT course (SBJCA)

Has Parts
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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Subject of ITT course

Type field

Short Name SBJCA

Description Subject of ITT course
Applicable to England

Coverage All course subject records

Valid Entries and
Labels

X900
W990
c110
N190
F110
G510
F310
W900
C100
N100
N990
F100
L230
Q800
C000
F000
K290
P390
P900
W500
W200
W400
L100
H900
H990
Q300
F750
D600
R100
L700
R200
w210
B990
L510
V100
N862
G500
G920
R300
M990
H700
H790
J500
G100
P300
W300
R900
W310
L390
C600

Advanced Study of Early Years
Applied Art and Design

Applied biology

Applied Business

Applied chemistry

Applied ICT

Applied physics

Art

Biology

Business Studies

Business, Administration and Finance
Chemistry

Citizenship

Classics

Biological sciences (Combined/General Sciences)
Physical sciences (Combined/General Sciences)
Construction and the Built Environment
Creative and Media

Creative and Media (Diploma)

Dance

Design and Technology

Drama

Economics

Engineering

Engineering (Diploma)

English

Environmental and Land-based Studies
Food Technology

French

Geography

German

Graphics

Hair and Beauty

Health and Social Care

History

Hospitality

Information and Communications Technology
Information Technology

Italian

Law

Manufacturing

Manufacturing and Product Design
Materials

Mathematics

Media Studies

Music

Other Modern Language

Performing Arts

PHSE

Physical Education

Initial Teacher Training In-Year Record Version 1.3 Produced 2010-09-28

Page: 6




F300 Physics

R500 Portuguese

L430 Public Services

C800 Psychology

N870 Recreation, Sport and Leisure Studies
V600 Religious Education

N900 Retail Business

R700 Russian

L900 Social Sciences/Social Studies

L990 Society, Health and Development
R400 Spanish

N890 Sport and Active Leisure

J420 Textiles

N800 Travel and Tourism

Q560 Welsh

X120 General Primary

X121 Primary Foundation

Y000 Combined/general subject unspecified

Notes

This field contains the subset of codes applicable to Initial Teacher Training Courses in
England from the CourseSubject.SBJCA field in the Student record.

When more than one subject is returned the tags surrounding the main subject code
should include the attribute Main="1". For example if the subjects of the teaching
qualification gained are French and History, with French as the main subject, then
French should be returned as: <SBJCA Main="1">R100</SBJCA>

For initial teacher training students in England

The TDA needs to be able to link ITT students in England to the intake target from
which the TDA has allocated numbers. In addition, only a subset of JACS codes are
appropriate for ITT programmes. The TDA wants to ensure that only appropriate
subjects are recorded. At institutions in England students identified as being initial
teacher training students (codes 1 or 8 in Student. TTCID) must be coded using this
subset of JACS. Further details are given below.

Primary ITT Programmes (i.e. Student.ITTPHSC 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76 and 77)

Revised Standards for Qualified Teacher Status and revised Requirements for Initial
Teacher Training took effect from September 2007 The new standards can be viewed
on the TDA web site at
http://www.tda.gov.uk/partners/ittstandards.aspx?keywords=ITT+requirements

The Training and Development Agency for Schools has published a handbook of
guidance and support which is available on the TDA web site at
http://www.tda.gov.uk/about/publicationslisting/ TDA0061.aspx?keywords=handbook-+guid

The requirement on primary programmes to train students in at least one specialism is
no longer compulsory.

Students commencing programmes of study after 1 September 2002 who choose not to
study a primary specialism should use code X120 in this field.

Where trainees continue to study a primary specialism, a valid JACS code should be
used in this field as follows:
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Subject JACS code

Advanced Study of Early Years X900

Art W00

Citizenship L230

Creative and Media P390

Dance W500

Design and Technology W200

Drama W400

English Q300

French R100

Geography L700

German R200

History V100

Information and Communications Technology G500

Italian R300

Mathematics G100

Music W300

PHSE L390

Physical Education C600

Portuguese R500

Religious Education V600

Science( Biology, Chemistry, Physics) C100, F100, F300

Spanish R400
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Welsh Q560

No primary specialism X120 (code available for students commencing programme of
study after 1 September 2002 only)

Where the specialism is not restricted to a subject e.g. humanities, JACS code Y000
may be used in this field.

Institutions should ensure that codes relating to the subject the student is funded for are
returned. Any institution wishing to enter a code not included in the current subject list
should contact the TDA directly.

Secondary ITT Programmes and ITT Programmes Covering the 7-14 and 9-14 Age
Range (i.e. Student.ITTPHSC codes 78, 79, 80, 81 or 82)

All programmes must train students in at least one specialism. It is essential that this
specialism corresponds to the target from which the TDA has allocated numbers. Some
Programmes will train students to teach additional specialisms.

For the specialisms:

The table below sets out the list of subjects appropriate to secondary ITT programmes
with corresponding JACS codes.

Subject JACS code

Art W900

Biology C100

Business Studies N100

Chemistry F100

Citizenship L230

Classics Q800

Combined/General Sciences C000 FO00

Creative and Media P390

Dance W500

Design and Technology W200

Drama W400
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Economics L100 - cannot be used for students with a Student. COMDATE after 31 July
2006

English Q300

Food Technology D600

Geography L700

German R200

Graphics W210

History V100

Information and Communications Technology G500

Italian R300

Mathematics G100

Media P300

Modern Foreign Languages French R100

Music W300

Other Modern Languages R900

PHSE L390

Physical Education C600

Physics F300

Portuguese R500

Psychology C800

Religious Education V600

Russian R700

Social Sciences/Social Studies L900

Spanish R400
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Textiles J420

Welsh Q560

Vocational - Applied Art and Design W990

Vocational - Applied Business N190

Vocational - Applied ICT G510

Vocational - Applied Science (Applied Biology C110, Applied Chemistry F110, Applied
Physics F310)

Vocational - Engineering H900

Vocational - Health and Social Care L510

Vocational - Recreation, Sport and Leisure Studies N870

Vocational - Manufacturing H700

Business rules

1 Error CourseSubject.SBJCA must be coded C100, C600, F100, F300, G100,
G500, L230, L390, L700, P390, Q300, Q560, R100, R200, R300, R400,
R500, V100, V600, W200, W300, W400, W500, W900, X900, X120, X121
or YO00 where Student. TTCID =1 or 8 and any Student.ITTPHSC =71 -
77

2 Error CourseSubject.SBJCA cannot be coded X120 where Student. TTCID =1 or
8 and Student.ITTPHSC = 15 - 19, 51 - 53, 71 - 77 and any
Student. COMDATE before 2002-09-01)

3 Error CourseSubject.SBJCA must be coded C000, C100, C110, C600, C800,
D600, F000, F100, F110, F300, F310, G100, G500, G510, H700, H900,
J420, L230, L390, L510, L700, L900, N100, N190, N870, P300, P390,
Q300, Q560, Q800, R100, R200, R300, R400, R500, R700, R900, V100,
V600, W200, W210, W300, W400, W500, W900 or W990 where
Student. TTCID = 1 or 8 and any Student.ITTPHSC =24 - 26, 54 - 57, or 78
-82

4 Error One, and only one CourseSubject.SBJCA must be coded FO00 where any
CourseSubject.SBJCA = C000 and Student. TTCID =1 or 8 and
Student.ITTPHSC =24 - 26, 54 - 57, or 78 - 82

5 Error When more than one CourseSubject.SBJCA is returned, the attribute
Main="1" must be included in at least one tag surrounding the main
CourseSubject.SBJCA code

6 Warning When more than one CourseSubject.SBJCA code is returned, the attribute
Main="1" should only be included in the tag of one CourseSubject.SBJCA
code

7 Error One, and only one CourseSubject.SBJCA must be coded C000 where any
CourseSubject.SBJCA = FO00 and Student. TTCID =1 or 8 and
Student.ITTPHSC =24 - 26, 54 - 57, or 78 - 82

8 Error For institutions in England where Student. TTCID = 1 or 8 and
Student.ITTPHSC = 24 - 26, 54 - 57, or 78 - 82, CourseSubject.SBJCA
codes C110, F110 and F310 must always be used together as a triplet.

9 Error CourseSubject.SBJCA codes C100, F100 and F300 can only be used
together when Student. TTCID = 1 or 8 and Student.ITTPHSC =15-19, 51
-53,0r71-77.
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10 Error CourseSubject.SBJCA cannot be coded L100 when any
Student. COMDATE is after 2006-07-31

11 Error CourseSubject.SBJCA must be coded B990, F750, G920, H790, H990,
J500, K290, L430, L990, M990, N800, N862, N890, N900, N990 or P900
where Student. TTCID = 1 or 8 and any Student.ITTPHSC = 83

Reason Required

Part Of

CourseSubject

Field Length 4
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: SBJCA
Data type: SBJCAType

Based On Subset of codes in 07051.CourseSubject.SBJCA 1.3
Owner HESA

Version 1.1

Date modified 2010-09-08

Change management
notes

Removed guidance regarding Student.ITTPHSC code 83
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Institution

Type entity

Short Name Institution

Description This describes the reporting institution

Applicable to England

Coverage Every submission must include a single Institution element
Notes

Reason Required

The institution entity contains the student elements and provides a home for any
institution-wide attributes.

Part Of
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

UK Provider Reference Number (UKPRN)

Has Parts Record type indicator (RECID)
Student

Based On 07051.Institution.UKPRN 1.0

Owner HESA

Version 1.0
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Record type indicator

Type field

Short Name RECID

Description The standard HESA record type identifier.
Applicable to England

Coverage All institutions

Valid Entries and
Labels

10053 Initial Teacher Training In-Year Record 2010/11

Notes

A single record type covers all of the entities in the XML file.

Reason Required

To identify the type of data being submitted and to aid the processing and quality
assurance of data.

Part Of Institution
Field Length 5
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: RECID
Data type: RECIDCodeContentType

Owner

HESA

Version

1.0
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UK Provider Reference Number

Type field
Short Name UKPRN
Description This field records the UK Provider Reference Number which is the unique identifier

allocated to institutions by the UK Register of Learning Providers (UKRLP).

Applicable to England
Coverage All institutions
Notes This field is identical to the Institution.UKPRN field in the Student Record.

A single register of learning providers is being developed as a part of the Managing
Information Across Partners (MIAP) programme. In the long-term it is anticipated that
the UKPRN will replace the plethora of institution identifiers used by different
organisations in the education sector.

Reason Required To identify source of record; used by HESA and all Statutory Customers to identify
institution of student.

Part Of Institution

Field Length 8

Minimum Occurrences |1

Maximum Occurrences |1

Element: UKPRN

Schema Components Data type: UKPRNType

Owner UK Register of Learning Providers

Version 1.0
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Student

Type entity
Short Name Student
o This describes a person undertaking a course, i.e. a student
Description
Applicable to England
Coverage All institutions
Notes A student can only be included once on this entity. Student.HUSID is the primary key for

this entity.

Although many of the fields in this entity will not change from one year to the next,
institutions must return all required fields in each year.

Reason Required

This entity exists to hold elements that describe the student.

Part Of Institution
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |unbounded

Has Parts

HESA unique student identifier (HUSID)

Institution's own identifier for student (OWNSTU)
Teacher Reference Number (TREFNO)

National insurance number (NIN)

Unique Learner Number (ULN)

Independent Safeguarding Authority Registration Number (ISANUM)
Student instance identifier (NUMHUS)

Title (TITLE)

Forenames (FNAMES)

Family name (SURNAME)

Immediately prior surname (PSURNAME)

Family name on 16th birthday (SNAME16)

Date of birth (BIRTHDTE)

Gender (GENDER)

Disability (DISABLE)

Disabled Student Allowance (DISALL)

Ethnicity (ETHNIC)

Positive indication that self-certification complete (INDSLFCRT)
Previous Degree country (DEGCTRY)

Previous Degree establishment (DEGEST)
Previous Degree Type (DEGTYPE)

PGCE class of undergraduate degree (PGCECLSS)
PGCE subject of undergraduate degree (PGCESBJ)
Previous Degree Start Date (DEGSTDT)

Previous Degree End Date (DEGENDDT)

Previous Degree Length in Years (DEGLENGTH)
Skills test number (SKILLTEST)

Start date of instance (COMDATE)

Fundability Code (FUNDCODE)

End date of instance (ENDDATE)

Reason for ending instance (RSNEND)

Year of student on this instance (YEARSTU)

Year of course (YEARPRG)

Expected length of study (SPLENGTH)

Units of length (UNITLGTH)

Initial Teacher Training In-Year Record Version 1.3 Produced 2010-09-28

Page: 16



Mode of Study (MODE)

Teacher training Course (TTCID)

ITT phase/scope (ITTPHSC)

ITT schemes (ITTSCHMS)

Course identifier (COURSEID)

ITT Qualification Aim (ITTAIM)

Course title (CTITLE)

Course Mode (CRMODE)

Start date of ITT course (ITTCOMDATE)
CourseSubject

Owner

HESA

Version

1.0
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Course identifier

Type field

Short Name COURSEID

Description This field records the institution's own unique internal identifier for the course.
Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Course.COURSEID in the Student record.

Course identifiers will be allocated by the institution and must be unique for each
course.

Valid characters

The valid characterset available for this field follows the Data Standards in the HESA
record.

» The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

e Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

» Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional

Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Reason Required

To facilitate cross-checking and comparison with the HESA Student Record

Part Of

Student

Field Length

30
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Minimum Occurrences

1

Maximum Occurrences

1

Schema Components

Element: COURSEID
Data type: COURSEIDType

Based On 07051.Course.COURSEID 1.0
Owner HESA

Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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Course Mode

Type field

Short Name CRMODE

Description This field indicates the mode the student was reported on for the TDA census in their
first year.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Valid Entries and 1 Full time

Labels 2 Part time

Notes
A Student who originally registers as a full-time student, but fails one year of the course

Examples and re-takes as a part-time student, would have code 1 Full time returned in CRMODE

and code 31 Part time in MODE.

Reason Required

Part Of Student
Field Length 1
Minimum Occurrences |0
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: CRMODE
Data type: CRMODECodeContentType

Owner

TDA

Version

1.0
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Course title

Type field

Short Name CTITLE

Description This field will be determined by the institution and in this context relates to the complete
programme of study leading to the qualification aim referred to in fields Student.ITTAIM

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Course.CTITLE field in the Student Record, with an

additional requirement that this field is compulsory to allow reports to be ordered by
Student.CTITLE.

This field will not be subject to specific checks regarding its validity. The only validation
checks will be that the field must exist and contain at least one character.

Valid characters

The valid characterset available for this field follows the Data Standards in the HESA
student record.

» The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

« Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional

Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Reason Required

To facilitate HESA cross-checking with institutions and to identify courses in onward
analyses.
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Part Of Student
Field Length 255
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: CTITLE
Data type: TitleType

Based On 07051.Course.CTITLE 1.0
Owner HESA

Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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Date of birth

Type field

Short Name BIRTHDTE

Description This field records the date of birth of the student.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Student.BIRTHDTE field in the Student Record, with the

additional restriction in this record that BIRTHDTE cannot be null.

All date fields in this collection must be completed using the 1ISO8601 format of
YYYY-MM-DD. The specification of this field falls within the scope of the Aligned Data
Definitions and follows the Data Standards in the HESA record

This information is available from UCAS and GTTR.

This information is also available from the GTCE Suitability Self Declaration.

Business rules Error Student.BIRTHDTE cannot be before 1906-11-01

Error Student.BIRTHDTE cannot be after Y1-07-31
Warning Student.BIRTHDTE should be before (Y1-20)-08-01 where Student.ITTAIM
is a postgraduate qualification (110, 113, 020 or 031)
4 Warning Student.BIRTHDTE should be before (Y1-17)-08-01 where Student.ITTAIM
=007, 008, 014, 012, 001, 002, 003, 004 or 013
5 Warning Student.BIRTHDTE should be after (Y1-70)-07-31
6 Warning Student.BIRTHDTE should be before (Y1-14)-07-31

WN -

Reason Required The date of birth is required for record linkage
Part Of Student
Field Length 10

Minimum Occurrences |1

Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components | Element: BIRTHDTE

Based On 07051.Student.BIRTHDTE 1.0 with amendment of datatype to disallow null value
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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Disability

Type field
Short Name DISABLE
Description This field records the type of disability that a student has, on the basis of the student's
own self-assessment.
Applicable to England
Coverage All students
Valid Entries and 00 No known disability
Labels 02 Blind/partially sighted
03 Deaf/hearing impairment
04 Wheelchair user/mobility difficulties
05 Personal care support
06 Mental health difficulties
07 An unseen disability, e.g. diabetes, epilepsy, asthma
08 Multiple disabilities
10 Autistic Spectrum Disorder
11 A specific learning difficulty e.g. dyslexia
51 A specific learning difficulty such as dyslexia, dyspraxia or AD(H)D
53 A social/communication impairment such as Asperger's syndrome/other
autistic spectrum disorder
54 A long standing illness or health condition such as cancer, HIV, diabetes,
chronic heart disease, or epilepsy
55 A mental health condition, such as depression, schizophrenia or anxiety
disorder
56 A physical impairment or mobility issues, such as difficulty using arms or
using a wheelchair or crutches
57 Deaf or a serious hearing impairment
58 Blind or a serious visual impairment uncorrected by glasses
96 A disability, impairment or medical condition that is not listed above
97 Information refused
98 Information not sought
99 Not known

Notes

This field is identical to the Student.DISABLE field in the Student record.

With the introduction of the Disability Equality Duty, and on the recommendation of the
Equality Challenge Unit (ECU), HESA has introduced a version of the coding frame
introduced by the Disability Rights Commission (DRC).

Disability is recorded on the basis of the student's own self-assessment.

The additional valid entries for 2010/11 entrants onwards are coded 51 to 58.

Codes 51 and 53 are both types of learning disability/difficulty or cognitive impairment.

Only serious visual impairments are covered by the Disability Discrimination Act (DDA).
For example, a person whose eyesight can be corrected through the use of prescription
lenses is not covered by the DDA, neither is a simple inability to distinguish between red
and green.

The same logic does not apply to hearing aids. If someone needs to wear a hearing aid,
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then they are likely to be covered by the DDA. However, both hearing and visual
impairments have to have a substantial adverse effect on the ability to carry out normal
day-to-day activities in order for a person to be covered by the DDA. For more
information see the Secretary of State's Revised Guidance on the definition of disability,
The Disability Equality Duty.

The pre-2010/11 valid entry codes 08 'Multiple disabilities and 96 'A disability not listed
above' have been re-labelled as follows: 08 'Two or more impairments and/or disabling
medical conditions' and 96 'A disability, impairment or medical condition that is not listed
above'. There is no change required for continuing students already coded 08 or 96.

For 2010/11 entrants onwards there are no valid entry codes to replace 97 'Information
refused’, 98 'Information not sought' or 99 'Not known'.

HESA will continue to accept codes 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 10, 11, 97, 98 and 99 for
continuing students (where Instance. COMDATE is before 2010-08-01), so there will be
no requirement for institutions to resurvey or recode. However, institutions are welcome
to use the new codes for continuing students if they wish to do so.

Codes 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 10, 11, 97, 98 and 99 can only be used where
Instance. COMDATE is before 2010-08-01.

If this field is coded 02-96 indicating that the student has a disability, then
Instance.DISALL should be coded 4, 5 or 9.

Business rules

1 Warning Where Student.DISABLE = 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07, 10, 11, 97, 98 or 99 then
Student. COMDATE must be before 2010-08-01

Reason Required

To permit disability-based analysis; for monitoring levels and trends in participation by
particular groups of people; to permit analysis based on type of disability.

Part Of Student
Field Length 2
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: DISABLE
Data type: DISABLECodeContentType

Based On 07051.Student.DISABLE 1.0
Owner HESA

Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Business rule 1 added. New codes added to mirror student collection, and guidance
notes updated.
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Disabled Student Allowance

Type field

Short Name DISALL

Description This field identifies whether the student with a disability is in receipt of Disabled
Students' Allowance (DSA) or not.

Applicable to England

Coverage Where available and where Student.DISABLE is between 02 and 96 inclusive

Valid Entries and
Labels

4 In receipt of Disabled Students' Allowance
5 Not in receipt of Disabled Students' Allowance
9 Information about Disabled Students' Allowance is not known/not sought

Notes

If Student.DISABLE is coded 02-96 indicating that the student has a disability, then this
field should be coded 4, 5 or 9.

Code 9 should be used for all cases where it is known that the student has a disability,
but it is not known whether or not they are in receipt of Disabled Students' Allowance.

Business rules

1 Warning Student.DISALL should exist where Student.DISABLE =02 - 96
2 Warning Student.DISALL should not exist where Student.DISABLE = 00, 97, 98 or
99

Reason Required

This field is identical to the Student.DISALL field in the Student record.

To permit disability-based analysis; for monitoring levels and trends in participation by
particular groups of people; to monitor take-up of Disabled Students' Allowance as
Disabled Students' Allowance is now not means tested; to permit analysis based on
type of disability.

Part Of Student
Field Length 1
Minimum Occurrences |0
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: DISALL
Data type: DISALLCodeContentType

Based On 07051.Instance.DISALL 1.1
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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End date of instance

Type field

Short Name ENDDATE

Description This field records the date the student left the student instance detailed in this return.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students
Leaving information for Student. ENDDATE and Student.RSNEND must be submitted
where a student has left the institution before the TDA census date of 2nd Wednesday
in October. Leaving information will indicate that the student must be excluded from the
TDA census. It is also recommended that HEIs send leaving information for students
who leave the HEI between the 2nd Wednesday in October and the close of the TDA
census on the 4th Wednesday in October.

Notes This field is identical to the Instance.ENDDATE field in the Student Record.

All date fields in this collection must be completed using the ISO8601 format of
YYYY-MM-DD. The specification of this field falls within the scope of the Aligned Data
Definitions and follows the Data Standards in the HESA record.

This field may only be completed for students who leave their ITT instance early in the
reporting period to ensure these students are excluded from the TDA census, with
Student. RSNEND of 11, 'Other'. This method of reporting may differ from the Student
collection for students transferring from an ITT instance to a non-ITT course.

If the instance has not ended, an empty element should be returned with the
ReasonForNull attribute set to 9 (not applicable), i.e:

<ENDDATE ReasonFor Nul | =" 9" ></ ENDDATE>

Business rules

1 Error Student. ENDDATE must not be null except when ReasonForNull =9

2 Error Student. ENDDATE must be null when ReasonForNull = 9

3 Error Student. ENDDATE must not be null where Student. RSNEND exists

4 Error Student. ENDDATE must be before Y2-08-01

5 Error If Student.Mode is not equal to 63 or 64, then Student. ENDDATE must be
after Y1-07-31

6 Error Student. ENDDATE must be after (Y2-6)-07-31 when Student. MODE = 63

or 64
7 Error Student. ENDDATE must be after or the same as Student. COMDATE
unless (Student. MODE = 63 or 64 and Student. ENDDATE = Y0-08-01)

Reason Required

To determine whether to include a student in any particular population definition, and to
exclude students from the TDA census.

Part Of Student
Field Length 10
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: ENDDATE
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Data type: DateWithNullStructure

Based On 07051.Instance.ENDDATE 1.2
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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Ethnicity

Type field
Short Name ETHNIC
Description This field records a student's ethnicity.
Applicable to England
Coverage All students
Valid Entries and 10 White
Labels 21 Black or Black British - Caribbean
22 Black or Black British - African
29 Other Black background
31 Asian or Asian British - Indian
32 Asian or Asian British - Pakistani
33 Asian or Asian British - Bangladeshi
34 Chinese
39 Other Asian background
41 Mixed - White & Black Caribbean
42 Mixed - White & Black African
43 Mixed - White & Asian
49 Other Mixed background
80 Other Ethnic background
90 Not known
98 Information refused
Notes This field contains the subset of codes applicable to England from the Student.ETHNIC

field in the Student record.

Itis HESA's intention to adopt national classifications where they exist and are
appropriate. The use of Census 2001 ethnicity coding in this Record is an example of
this practice.

The coding frame is that recommended by ONS for UK-wide data collection.

This information is available from UCAS and GTTR.

Code 98 'Information refused' includes all cases where the information has been
actively sought but is still missing.

Reason Required

To permit ethnicity-based analysis.

The adoption of a national classification allows for comparability of sector data with that
from other areas of the economy.

Part Of Student
Field Length 2
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: ETHNIC
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Data type: ETHNICCodeContentType

Based On 07051.Student.ETHNIC 1.0
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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Expected length of study

Type

field

Short Name

SPLENGTH

Description

This field is used to indicate the normal elapsed time in the units indicated by
Student.UNITLGTH from the commencement of study, (the first learning/teaching week)
to completion of the instance. This will normally include time for examinations. It does
not purport to indicate the amount of study time, learning time or contact time.

Applicable to

England

Coverage

All students

Notes

This is based on the Instance.SPLENGTH field in the Student record, with the additional
restriction in this record that all courses should be assigned a defined length.

This should be the length applicable to the instance as a whole even if particular
students may have different lengths of study, e.g. because of direct entry into the
second year.

Where there are both part-time and full-time students following a programme of study,
the expected length of study should be the normal length applicable for the mode of
study of the student.

Where a course length is not clearly defined, institutions are advised to code the
maximum length of time that the course is funded.

Length of study includes holiday time.

Examples

An instance lasting for two and a half years would be coded 30 months.

Business rules

1 Error Student. SPLENGTH cannot be greater than 09 where Student.MODE = 01
and Student.UNITLGTH =1
2 Error Student. SPLENGTH cannot be greater than 72 where Student.MODE = 01

and Student.UNITLGTH =2

Reason Required

To monitor patterns of study; to define an estimated completion date.

Part Of Student
Field Length 2
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: SPLENGTH

Based On

07051.Instance.SPLENGTH 1.1 with amendment of datatype to disallow null value

Owner

HESA

Version

1.0
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Family name

Type field

Short Name SURNAME

Description This field is the student's family name.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Student. SURNAME field in the Student record, with the

additional requirement that as this field will be used to create the student's GTCE record
it should contain the student's legal surname.

In cases where the student does not split their name between family and forenames, the
whole name should be entered in Student. SURNAME and Student.FNAMES should be
returned as an empty element with the ReasonForNull attribute set to 9 (not applicable),
ie.

<FNAMES ReasonFor Nul | =" 9" ></ FNAMVES>

This information is available from UCAS and GTTR.

The field length has been set to 100 characters to align this field with ISB Aligned Data
Definitions.

Valid characters

The question of valid characters is significant in this field since many names include
characters with accents and other diacritics that are not supported by the standard
ASCII characterset. The valid characterset available for this field follows the Data
Standards in the HESA record.

» The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

« Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

« Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional
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Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Reason Required

To facilitate HESA checking data with institutions and for Statutory Customers to link
student records collected by HESA for statistical purposes.

Part Of Student
Field Length 100
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: SURNAME
Data type: NameType

Based On 07051.Student. SURNAME 1.0
Owner ISB Aligned Data Definitions
Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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Family name on 16th birthday

Type field

Short Name SNAME16

Description This field records the Family name on 16th birthday field and is the surname field that
can be used as a stable look up point for lost student identifiers.

Applicable to England

Coverage Optional

Notes This field is identical to the Student. SNAME16 field in the Student record.

HEIs indicated that they would like the option to return this field for students for ease of
reference in case of enquiries.

Valid characters

The question of valid characters is significant in this field since many names include
characters with accents and other diacritics that are not supported by the standard
ASCII characterset. The valid characterset available for this field follows the Data
Standards in the HESA record.

» The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

« Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional

Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Reason Required

To facilitate HESA checking data with institutions and for Statutory Customers to link
student records collected by HESA for statistical purposes.
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Part Of Student
Field Length 100
Minimum Occurrences |0
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: SNAME16
Data type: NameType

Based On 07051.Student. SNAME16 1.0
Owner HESA

Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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Forenames

Type field

Short Name FNAMES

Description This field records the forenames of the student.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Student.FNAMES field in the Student record, with the

additional requirement that as this field will be used to create the student's GTCE record
it should contain the student's legal forenames.

In cases where the student does not split their name between family and forenames, the
whole name should be entered in Student. SURNAME and an empty element should be
returned with the ReasonForNull attribute set to 9 (not applicable), i.e:

<FNAMES ReasonFor Nul | =" 9" ></ FNAVES>

This information is available from UCAS and GTTR.

The field length has been set to 100 characters to align this field with the ISB Aligned
Data Definitions.

Valid characters

The question of valid characters is significant in this field since many names include
characters with accents and other diacritics that are not supported by the standard
ASCII characterset. The specification of this field falls within the scope of the Aligned
Data Definitions and follows the Data Standards in the HESA record.

» The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

« Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional
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Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Business rules

1 Error Student. FNAMES must not be null except when ReasonForNull =9
2 Error Student.FNAMES must be null when ReasonForNull =9

Reason Required

To facilitate HESA checking data with institutions and for Statutory Customers to link
student records collected by HESA for statistical purposes.

Part Of Student
Field Length 100
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: FNAMES
Data type: NameWithNullStructure

Based On 07051.Student.FNAMES 1.1
Owner ISB Aligned Data Definitions
Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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Fundability Code

Type field

Short Name FUNDCODE

Description This field indicates whether the student is counted as 'fundable’, i.e. ‘eligible for funding'
for the course by the appropriate funding council/body.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Valid Entries and 2 Not fundable by funding council

Labels 4 Fundable by funding council but funds not sought (institutions in England &

NI only)

7 Fundable by Training & Development Agency for Schools

Notes This field contains the subset of codes applicable to ITT courses in England from the
Instance.FUNDCODE field in the student record.
This field must be coded at the individual student instance level.
Fundable means eligible for funding by the appropriate funding council/body, as defined
by that council/body.
This field should be consistent with the year's early student statistics returns to the
funding councils.
Please refer any queries about whether or not students on a particular course or
students of a particular type are eligible for funding to the appropriate funding
council/body rather than to HESA.

Examples A non-EU overseas student is an example of a particular student who is not eligible for

funding, even if the course that they are following has funding for student places.

Business rules

1 Error Student. FUNDCODE code 7 is only available where Student. TTCID = 1 or
8

2 Error Student. FUNDCODE code 7 is only available where Student.ITTPHSC is
not 31 or 49

3 Error Student. FUNDCODE code 4 is only available where Student. TTCID = 2

Reason Required

To identify non-fundable students for the TDA census

Part Of Student
Field Length 1
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: FUNDCODE
Data type: FUNDCODECodeContentType

Based On

C07051.Instance. COMDATE

Owner

HESA
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Gender

Type field
Short Name GENDER
Description This field identifies the gender of the student.
Applicable to England
Coverage All students
Valid Entries and 1 Male
Labels 2 Female
9 Indeterminate
Notes This field is identical to the Student. GENDER field in the Student record.

The specification of this field falls within the scope of the Aligned Data Definitions and

follows the Data Standards in the HESA record.

Code 9 'Indeterminate’ means unable to be classified as either male or female. It should

not be used as a substitute or proxy for 'Not known'

This information is available from UCAS and GTTR.

Reason Required

To permit gender-based analysis and also to facilitate record linkage across collections.

Part Of Student
Field Length 1
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: GENDER
Data type: GENDERCodeContentType

Based On 07051.Student. GENDER 1.0
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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HESA unique student identifier

Type field

Short Name HUSID

Description This field records the student identifier which is to be unique to each student. It is
intended that the identifier is to be transferred with the student to each institution of
higher education he or she may attend. The objective is that the use of this number will
facilitate the accurate tracking of students throughout their experience within the sector
for which HESA collects data.

Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Student.HUSID field in the Student Record.

This field should be completed with the same value as used for the student in the HESA
Student record to allow cross checking.

Students included on a previous year's return must retain the previously used HUSID.

Previously, students entering higher education through UCAS have had their HUSID
automatically derived from their UCAS application number. Development of the new
UCAS Application Identifier means that it is no longer possible to generate a unique
HUSID in this manner. Therefore all students having a HUSID allocated from 2007/08
onwards should now have a HUSID allocated using the same algorithm, irrespective of
how they came to enter HE. The algorithm to use is the one previously used for
students that did not enter through UCAS.

Students entering a course of study should be asked whether they have a previous
HESA unique student identifier, and if so this identifier should be used. This will
commonly be the situation for new postgraduates moving on from undergraduate study.
If students are unable to recall their student identifier, the HUSID look-up service should
be used to determine any previously allocated HUSID.

Students whose details have previously been returned to HESA by the reporting
institution MUST keep the same unique student identifier in future returns. For students
whose details have previously been returned to HESA by another institution, the same
unigue student identifier should be used if this is known. This is to facilitate the
possibility of backward tracking within previous data sets. Where the previous number is
not known, or there is any doubt about its accuracy, institutions are NOT expected to
seek student identifiers from previous institutions but should use the HUSID look-up
service.

For direct entrants, once a number has been allocated it should never be re-used, even
in the case of students who leave the institution without completing their studies.

Students who move from one institution to another should keep their original student
identifier. Where the previous HE student identifier is in direct entry format, the number
must NOT be changed to reflect the current institution's identifier. This is to ensure that
the student identifier remains unique and to allow tracking of the student through the
use of the same unique student identifier.
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The structure of the HESA student identifier is created as follows:

First 2 digits: ~ Year of entry into institution (last 2 digits of year)
Next 4 digits: HESA Institution identifier + 1000

6 digit reference number internally allocated by
institution.

Last digit: Check digit.

Next 6 digits:

Although this Record utilises the Institution.UKPRN as an institution identifier,
institutions should continue to use the HESA identifier code for this calculation since the
structure of the new identifier is not compatible with this algorithm.

Calculation of Check Digit

The check digit is calculated using the first 12 digits and provides a means of detecting
errors of transcription. To calculate the check digit, each of the first 12 digits is multiplied
by a weight which depends on its position in the number, and the resulting products
added. The check digit is then obtained by subtracting the final digit of the resulting sum
from ten.

If the final digit of the sum of the products is 0, the check digit would be the final digit
after the subtraction i.e. 10 - 0 = 10, check digit is 0.

The weights used are :

Positon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Weight 1 3 7 9 1 3 7 9 1 3 7 9

For example, in October 2007 a student enters Leeds Metropolitan University is
allocated the internal number 123456. The check digit calculation for the student's
reference number, 071064123456, would be calculated as :

Number O 7 1 0 6 4 1 2 3 4 5 6
Weight 1. 3 7 9 1 3 7 9 1 3 7 9
Product 0 21 7 0 6 12 7 18 3 12 35 54

The sum of the products is 175, the final digit being 5, so the check digit is 10 - 5, or 5.
The full identifier is therefore 0710641234565.

Examples

An entrant to Leeds Metropolitan University in 2007 might have a HUSID of
0710641234565

A student who entered through UCAS in 1997 might have a HUSID of 0000971234566

Business rules

1 Error Student.HUSID must not contain all zeros

2 Error If characters1-4 of Student.HUSID are not 0000 then characters 3-6 must
be a valid HESA INSTID plus 1000

3 Error Student.HUSID must pass the checksum test given in the coding manual

4 Error If characters 1-4 of Student.HUSID are not 0000 then characters 3-6 of
Student.HUSID must not be 3001 when Student. COMDATE after
2007-07-31 (INSTID 2001 is invalid).

Reason Required

The most significant key into the set of records for file management and record linkage.

Part Of

Student
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Field Length 13
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: HUSID
Data type: HUSIDType

Based On 07051.Student.HUSID 1.1
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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Immediately prior surname

Type field

Short Name PSURNAME

Description This is the trainee's surname immediately prior to the current surname, if applicable
Applicable to England

Coverage All students where applicable

Notes Where a student has had one or a number of previous surnames, this field records the

surname used immediately before the current surname recorded in Student. SURNAME

Valid characters

The question of valid characters is significant in this field since many names include
characters with accents and other diacritics that are not supported by the standard
ASCII characterset. The valid characterset available for this field follows the Data
Standards in the HESA record.

« The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

» Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

* Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional

Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Reason Required

To create the student's GTCE record, to allow matching of records where a student has
changed surname.

Part Of

Student

Field Length

100
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Minimum Occurrences

0

Maximum Occurrences

1

Schema Components

Element: PSURNAME
Data type: NameType

Owner GTCE
Version 1.1
Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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Independent Safeguarding Authority Registration Number

Type field

Short Name ISANUM

Description This field will record the student's Independent Safeguarding Authority number
Applicable to England

Coverage Detail to follow

Notes This field will remain dormant until further notice.

The format of this field is not specified and the field length in this draft has been
assigned an arbitrary value of 20.

Reason Required

Part Of Student

Field Length 20

Minimum Occurrences |0

Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components | Element: ISANUM
Owner ISA

Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Guidance for this field amended to "This field will remain dormant until further notice.
The format of this field is not specified and the field length in this draft has been
assigned an arbitrary value of 20.'
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Institution's own identifier for student

Type field

Short Name OWNSTU

Description This field records the institution's own internal identifier for the student.
Applicable to England

Coverage All students

Notes This field is identical to the Student. OWNSTU field in the Student record.

This field should be completed with the same value as used for the student in the HESA
Student record to allow cross checking.

Valid characters

The valid characterset available for this field follows the Data Standards in the HESA
record.

» The general policy is to support all Latin-based characters for names, addresses and
general text fields, but not non-Latin characters.

« All Unicode code charts for Latin characters are supported. These are Basic Latin
(excluding the CO control characters), Latin-1 (excluding the C1 control characters),
Latin Extended A, Latin Extended B and Latin Extended Additional. This set
corresponds to Unicode code points U+0020 to U+007F and U+00AO to U+024F.

e Schemas are built in such a way that an individual project can further restrict the set
if required.

The character set chosen will support Welsh and Gaelic languages as well as all
European and most other languages using a Latin-based character set.

The Unicode charts that list each of the characters in this range can be found on the
Unicode web site. The specific sets that are defined here are shown in the following
PDF documents:

Basic Latin

Latin-1

Latin Extended A

Latin Extended B

Latin Extended Additional

Files must be encoded with UTF-8 and schema validation will be in place to ensure this.
Institutions must specify the encoding used in their XML files in the first line of the file
(i.e. <?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>) and to ensure that their files are
actually saved with that encoding. If XML files are edited with some text editors and the
encoding is not specified or does not match the actual file encoding, there may be
problems when submitting these files for validation.

Reason Required

To facilitate HESA checking data with institutions, for example, validation reports, etc.

Part Of

Student

Field Length

20
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Minimum Occurrences

1

Maximum Occurrences

1

Schema Components

Element: OWNSTU
Data type: OWNSTUType

Based On 07051.Student. OWNSTU 1.0
Owner HESA

Version 11

Date modified 2010-06-30

Change management
notes

Updated guidance to reflect requirement for files to have encoding specified
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ITT phase/scope

Type field
Short Name ITTPHSC
Description This field describes in more detail the student's initial teacher training aim.
Applicable to England
Coverage All students
Valid Entries and 15 Ages 3-8
Labels 16 Ages 3or5-11, emphasis 7 - 11
17 Ages 3 or5-11, emphasis 3 - 8
18 Ages 3or5-11, emphasis 5 - 8
19 Ages 7 -11
24 Ages 11 - 16 or 18
25 Ages 14 - 19
26 Ages7-14
31 Further education
49 Other
51 Foundation Stage & KS1 (age ranges 3-8)
52 Foundation Stage, KS1 & KS2 (age ranges 3-11)
53 KS1 & KS2 (age ranges 5 - 11)
54 KS2 & KS3 (age ranges 7 - 14)
55 KS3 & KS4 (age ranges 11 - 16)
56 KS3, KS4 & post-16 (age ranges 11 - 18)
57 KS4 & post-16 (age ranges 14 - 19)
71 Ages 3 - 7 Primary
72 Ages 3 - 8 Primary
73 Ages 3 - 9 Primary
74 Ages 3 - 11 Primary
75 Ages 5 - 9 Primary
76 Ages 5 - 11 Primary
77 Ages 7 - 11 Key Stage 2/3 lower
78 Ages 7 - 14 Key stage 2/3
79 Ages 9 - 14 Key stage 2/3 upper
80 Ages 11 - 16 Secondary
81 Ages 11 - 19 Secondary
82 Ages 14 - 19 Secondary
Notes This field contains the subset of codes applicable to England from the

Instance.ITTPHSC field in the Student record.

Codes 15 to 26 can only be used where Student. COMDATE is before 01 August 2002.

Codes 51 to 57 can only be used for continuing students with Student. COMDATE after
31 July 2002 and before 1 August 2007.

Codes 71 to 82 can only be used for students where Student. COMDATE is after 31 July
2007.

Code 72 Ages 3 - 8 Primary can only be used by students with a Student. COMDATE
between 2007-07-31 and 2010-08-01.

For other initial teacher training courses not leading to Qualified Teacher Status, codes
31 or 49 should be used.
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Further information can be found on the TDA web site.

Business rules

1 Error

2 Error

3 Error

4 Error

5 Error

6 Error

Student.ITTPHSC codes 15 - 26 are only available where Student. TTCID =
1 or 8 and Student. COMDATE is before 2002-08-01

Student.ITTPHSC codes 71 - 82 are only available where Student. TTCID =
1 or 8 and Student. COMDATE is after 2007-07-31

Student.ITTPHSC codes 31 or 49 are only available where Student. TTCID
is coded 2

Student.ITTPHSC codes 51 - 57 are only available where

Student. COMDATE is after 2002-07-31 and before 2007-08-01
Student.ITTPHSC code 83 is only available where Student. TTCID =1 or 8
and Student. COMDATE is after 2009-07-31

Where Student.ITTPHSC is coded 72 Student. COMDATE must be after
2007-07-31 and before 2010-08-01

Reason Required

To provide details of training, distinguishing primary and secondary levels, etc.

Part Of Student
Field Length 2
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: ITTPHSC
Data type: ITTPHSCCodeContentType

Based On 07051.Instance. ITTPHSC 1.1
Owner HESA

Version 1.2

Date modified 2010-09-08

Change management
notes

Code 83 removed from list of valid entries
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ITT Qualification Aim

Type field
Short Name ITTAIM
Description This field describes the general qualification aim of the Initial Teacher Training course
and is intended to record the qualification that will be attained as a result of successful
completion of studies.
Applicable to England
Coverage All courses
Valid Entries and 007 BA
Labels 008 BA (Hons)
014 BA (Hons) with intercalated PGCE
012 BA with intercalated PGCE
001 BEd
002 BEd (Hons)
003 BSc
004 BSc (Hons)
013 BSc (Hons) with intercalated PGCE
111 Flexible - Assessment Only
110 Flexible - PGCE
113 Flexible - ProfGCE
020 Postgraduate Certificate in Education
031 Professional Graduate Certificate in Education
029 QTS Assessment only
028 Undergraduate Master of Teaching
Notes
Reason Required To monitor provision and to allow the GTCE to accurately record the relevant
qualification
Part Of Student
Field Length 3
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1
Schema Components Element: ITTAIM
Data type: ITTAIMCodeContentType
Owner GTCE
Version 1.0
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ITT schemes

Type field
Short Name ITTSCHMS
Description This field identifies those students who have participated in an ITT scheme
Applicable to England
Coverage All students where Student. TTCID = 1 or 2
Valid Entries and 1 Fast-track
Labels 2 Student Associate Scheme
3 Fast-track & previously completed a Student Associate Scheme
4 Extended PGCE (Supplementary training bursary)
5 Two-year full-time top up undergraduate degree (TDA funded)
6 Primary modern languages programme (TDA funded)
7 Previously completed a subject enhancement course
9 Not undertaken any TDA pre-ITT scheme
Notes This field contains the codes applicable to Initial Teacher Training courses in England

from the Instance.ITTSCHMS field in the Student record.

Code 2 in this field will identify where the student has previously completed a SAS
scheme.

'Fast-track’ applies to Initial Teacher Training (ITT) students who passed the national
selection process for the fast-track initiative and who are training in ITT on that basis.
This scheme no longer exists and so codes 1 and 3 should only be used for students
who commenced courses on or before before 31 July 2008.

For code 6 to apply, students must be on a primary programme (Student.ITTPHSC 72
to 77) with CourseSubject.SBJCA of French (R100), German (R200), Italian (R300) or
Spanish (R400).

Business rules

2 Error Student.ITTSCHMS can only be coded 6 where Student.ITTPHSC is
between 72 to 77 and CourseSubject.SBJCA is French (R100), German
(R200), Italian (R300) or Spanish (R400)

5 Error Student.ITTSCHMS codes 1 or 3 must have a Student. COMDATE earlier

than 2007-08-01.

Reason Required

To monitor success of ITT schemes

Part Of Student
Field Length 1
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: ITTSCHMS
Data type: ITTSCHMSCodeContentType

Based On 07051.Instance.ITTSCHMS 1.1
Owner TDA
Version 1.0
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Mode of Study

Type field
Short Name MODE
Description This field indicates the method by which a student is being taught their course.
Applicable to England
Coverage All students
Valid Entries and 01 Full-time according to funding council definitions
Labels 31 Part-time
63 Dormant - previously full-time
64 Dormant - previously part-time
Notes This field contains the subset of codes applicable to Initial Teacher Training courses in

England from the Instance.MODE field in the Student record.

With reference to code 01, the funding councils (which for this record is the TDA) have
agreed that a common definition of full-time is that course years must involve a
minimum of 24 weeks study.

Codes 63 and 64 for dormant can be used only if the student is not expected to be
actively studying at anytime during the reporting period. Students that have previously
been reported to TDA as active but are now dormant should be reported with code 63 or
64 as applicable.

Where a student has changed their mode of study within the reporting year, the record
should show the current or latest position. However students involved in re-sits after the
completion of the taught or structured part of their course should not have their mode of
study up-dated. For example a full-time student who finishes the courses in June but
has to take resits in September should not be re-coded; whilst they were active on the
course they were a full-time student.

Business rules

1 Error Student.MODE cannot be coded 01 where Student.UNITLGTH = 2 and
Student.SPLENGTH = 01 to 05

2 Error Student.MODE cannot be coded 01 where Student.UNITLGTH = 3 and
Student.SPLENGTH = 01 to 23

3 Error Student.MODE cannot be coded 63 or 64 where Student. COMDATE is in
the current reporting period (i.e. on/after 01-Aug-Y1)

Reason Required

To allow standard populations to be defined and financial calculations to be made

Part Of Student
Field Length 2
Minimum Occurrences |1
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: MODE
Data type: MODECodeContentType

Based On

07051.Instance.MODE.1.1 with amendment to restrict to 01 and 31 only

Owner

HESA
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National insurance number

Type field

Short Name NIN

Description National Insurance Number

Applicable to England

Coverage Optional

Notes Provision of this information is entirely optional. If a student already has a record with

the Teachers' Pensions Scheme, provision of this information will assist in record
matching.

Reason Required

Schema Components

Part Of Student
Field Length 9
Minimum Occurrences |0
Maximum Occurrences |1
Element: NIN

Data type: NIType

Owner

Department for Work and Pensions and Inland Revenue

Version

1.0
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PGCE class of undergraduate degree

Type field

Short Name PGCECLSS

Description This field is used to indicate the qualification class of the student's undergraduate
degree.

Applicable to England

Coverage All postgraduate course entrants, that is, students where Student. COMDATE is in the

current reporting period where Student.ITTAIM is a postgraduate qualification (110, 113,
020 or 031)

Valid Entries and
Labels

01 First class honours

02 Upper second class honours

03 Lower second class honours

04 Undivided second class honours

05 Third class honours

06 Fourth class honours

07 Unclassified honours

08 Aegrotat (whether to honours or pass)

09 Pass - degree awarded without honours following an honours course

10 Ordinary (including divisions of ordinary, if any) degree awarded after
following a hon-honours course

11 General degree - degree awarded after following a non-honours
course/degree that was not available to be classified

98 Not applicable

99 Not known

Notes

This field is identical to the EntryProfile. PGCECLSS field in the Student record.

Code 99 should be used for 'Not known' and code 98 should be used for 'Not
applicable'.

Not applicable includes those students who do not have a UK undergraduate degree.
This may be the case, for example, with students studying for PGCE (FE).

Business rules

1 Error Student.PGCECLSS must exist where Student. COMDATE is in the current
reporting period and Student.ITTAIM is a postgraduate qualification (110,

113, 020 or 031)

Reason Required

To provide data on the qualifications of teachers.

Part Of Student
Field Length 2
Minimum Occurrences |0
Maximum Occurrences |1

Schema Components

Element: PGCECLSS
Data type: PGCECLSSCodeContentType

Based On 07051.EntryProfile. PGCECLSS
Owner HESA
Version 1.0
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PGCE subject of undergraduate degree

Type field
Short Name PGCESBJ
Description This field holds the subject(s) of the student's previous degree.
Applicable to England
Coverage All postgraduate course entrants, that is, students where Student. COMDATE is in the
current reporting period where Student.ITTAIM is a postgraduate qualification (110, 113,
020 or 031)
Valid Entries and A100 Pre-clinical medicine
Labels A200 Pre-clinical dentistry
A300 Clinical medicine
A400 Clinical dentistry
A900 Others in medicine & dentistry
A990 Medicine & dentistry not elsewhere classified
A000 Medicine & dentistry
B100 Anatomy, physiology & pathology
B110 Anatomy
B120 Physiology
B130 Pathology
B131 Cellular pathology
B132 Pathobiology
B140 Neuroscience
B160 Physiotherapy
B190 Anatomy, physiology & pathology not elsewhere classified
B200 Pharmacology, toxicology & pharmacy
B210 Pharmacology
B220 Toxicology
B230 Pharmacy
B290 Pharmacology, toxicology & pharmacy not elsewhere classified
B300 Complementary medicine
B310 Osteopathy
B320 Chiropractic
B330 Chiropody
B340 Alternative medicine
B341 Chinese
B342 Herbalism
B343 Acupuncture
B344 Aromatherapy
B345 Hypnotherapy
B346 Reflexology
B390 Complementary medicine not elsewhere classified
B400 Nutrition
B410 Dietetics
B490 Nutrition not elsewhere classified
B500 Ophthalmics
B510 Optometry
B520 Orthoptics
B590 Ophthalmics not elsewhere classified
B600 Aural & oral sciences
B610 Audiology
B620 Speech science
B630 Language pathology
B690 Aural & oral sciences not elsewhere classified
B700 Nursing
B701 Palliative care nursing
B710 Community nursing
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B711
B712
B713
B714
B720
B730
B740
B741
B750
B760
B761
B770
B771
B780
B790
B800
B810
B820
B821
B822
B830
B840
B850
B890
B9O00O
B910
B920
B930
B940
B990
BOOO
C100
C110
C111
C120
C130
C131
C140
C141
C142
C150
C160
C1e61
C162
C170
C180
Ci81
C182
C190
C191
C200
C210
C220
C240
C250
C290
C300
C310
C320
C330
C340
C350
C360
C390

District nursing

Health visiting

School nursing

Practice nursing

Midwifery

Paediatric nursing

Adult nursing

Geriatric nursing

Dental nursing

Mental health nursing

Learning disability nursing
Medical nursing

Critical care nursing
Paramedical nursing

Nursing not elsewhere classified
Medical technology
Cardiography

Radiology

Radiography, diagnostic
Radiography, therapeutic
Biomechanics, biomaterials & prosthetics (non-clinical)
Dental technology

Mortuary technology

Medical technology not elsewhere classified
Others in subjects allied to medicine
Environmental health
Occupational health
Occupational therapy
Counselling

Subijects allied to medicine not elsewhere classified
Subijects allied to medicine
Biology

Applied biology

Parasitology

Behavioural biology

Cell biology

Applied cell biology
Developmental/reproductive biology
Developmental biology
Reproductive biology
Environmental biology
Marine/freshwater biology
Marine biology

Freshwater biology

Population biology

Ecology

Biodiversity

Evolution

Biology not elsewhere classified
Biometry

Botany

Applied botany

Mycology

Plant cell science

Plant pathology

Botany not elsewhere classified
Zoology

Applied zoology

Cell zoology

Developmental zoology
Entomology

Marine zoology

Pest science

Zoology not elsewhere classified
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C400 Genetics

C410 Applied genetics

C420 Human genetics

C430 Medical & veterinary genetics
C431 Medical genetics

C432 Veterinary genetics

C440 Molecular genetics

C450 Genomics

C460 Genetic engineering

C490 Genetics not elsewhere classified
C500 Microbiology

C510 Applied microbiology

C520 Medical & veterinary microbiology
C521 Medical microbiology

C522 Veterinary microbiology

C530 Bacteriology

C540 Virology

C550 Immunology

C570 Serology

C590 Microbiology not elsewhere classified
C600 Sports science

C700 Molecular biology, biophysics & biochemistry
C710 Applied molecular biology, biophysics & biochemistry
C720 Biological chemistry

C730 Metabolic biochemistry

C740 Medical & veterinary biochemistry
C741 Medical biochemistry

C742 Veterinary biochemistry

C750 Plant biochemistry

C760 Biomolecular science

C770 Biophysical science

C790 Molecular biology, biophysics & biochemistry not elsewhere classified
C800 Psychology

C810 Applied psychology

C811 Occupational psychology

C812 Educational psychology

C813 Sport psychology

C814 Organisational psychology

C815 Business psychology

C816 Forensic psychology

C820 Developmental psychology

C821 Child psychology

C822 The psychology of ageing

C830 Methodological & conceptual issues in psychology
C831 Research methods in psychology
C832 Quantitative psychology

C833 Qualitative psychology

C834 History of psychology

C835 Philosophy of psychology

C840 Psychology in health & medicine
C841 Health psychology

C842 Clinical psychology

C843 Counselling psychology

C844 Psychotherapy

C845 Clinical neuropsychology

C846 Community psychology

C847 Psychoanalytical studies

C848 Psychology of mental health
C850 Cognitive & affective psychology
C851 Psychological modelling

C852 Psychology of communication
C853 Psychology of memory & learning
C854 Psychology of perception

C855 Psychology of higher cognitive processes
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C856
C857
C858
C860
C861
C862
C863
C864
C865
C870
c871
C872
C873
C880
C881
C890
C900
C910
C990
C000
D100
D190
D200
D210
D220
D290
D300
D310
D320
D321
D322
D323
D324
D325
D326
D327
D328
D330
D340
D390
D400
D410
D411
D412
D413
D414
D415
D416
D417
D418
D420
D421
D422
D423
D424
D425
D430
D431
D432
D433
D434
D435
D440
D441

Experimental psychology

Affective psychology
Transpersonal psychology
Psychobiology

Cognitive neuroscience

Affective neuroscience
Psychopharmacology

Evolutionary psychology

Animal psychology

Personality & individual differences
Psychometrics

Psychology of gender
Cross-cultural psychology

Social psychology

Social cognition

Psychology not elsewhere classified
Others in biological sciences
Applied biological sciences
Biological sciences not elsewhere classified
Biological sciences

Pre-clinical veterinary medicine
Pre-clinical veterinary medicine not elsewhere classified
Clinical veterinary medicine & dentistry
Clinical veterinary medicine
Clinical veterinary dentistry

Clinical veterinary medicine & dentistry not elsewhere classified
Animal science

Veterinary nursing

Animal health

Animal anatomy

Animal physiology

Animal pathology

Animal pharmacology

Animal toxicology

Animal pharmacy

Animal nutrition

Animal welfare

Veterinary public health

Overseas veterinary development
Animal sciences not elsewhere classified
Agriculture

Arable & fruit farming

Agricultural pests & diseases

Crop physiology

Crop nutrition

Crop protection

Crop production

Glasshouse culture

Amenity plant production

Exotic plants & crops

Livestock

Livestock husbandry

Equine studies

Poultry keeping

Gamekeeping

Exotic livestock

Fish farming

Fish husbandry

Freshwater fish

Saltwater fish

Ornamental fish

Aquaculture

Rural estate management

Farm management
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D442
D443
D444
D445
D446
D447
D450
D460
D461
D462
D463
D470
D471
D472
D490
D500
D510
D511
D512
D513
D514
D515
D516
D517
D520
D530
D540
D541
D590
D600
D610
D611
D612
D613
D614
D620
D630
D631
D632
D633
D634
D635
D640
D641
D642
D690
D700
D710
D711
D720
D721
D730
D740
D750
D790
D900
D990
D000
F100
F110
F111
F112
F120
F130

Gamekeeping management

Water resource management

Land management for recreation
Heritage management

Wilderness management
Environmental conservation
International agriculture

Organic farming

Organic arable & fruit farming
Organic livestock

Organic fish farming

Agricultural technology

Agricultural machinery

Agricultural irrigation & drainage
Agriculture not elsewhere classified
Forestry

Trees & shrubs

Forestry pests & diseases

Tree physiology

Tree nutrition

Tree protection

Tree production

Timber production

Community forestry

International forestry

Organic forestry

Forestry technology

Forestry irrigation & drainage
Forestry not elsewhere classified
Food & beverage studies

Food science

Meat science

Cereal science

Vegetable science

Fruit science

Food hygiene

Food & beverage production

Food & beverage manufacture
Food & beverage processing

Food & beverage technology
Industrial baking

Industrial brewing

Food & beverages for the consumer
Food & beverage packaging

Food & beverage delivery

Food & beverage studies not elsewhere classified
Agricultural sciences

Agricultural biology

Agricultural microbiology
Agricultural chemistry

Agricultural biochemistry
Agricultural botany

Agricultural zoology

Soil as an agricultural medium
Agricultural sciences not elsewhere classified
Others in veterinary sciences, agriculture & related subjects
Veterinary sciences, agriculture & related subjects not elsewhere classified
Veterinary sciences, agriculture & related subjects
Chemistry

Applied chemistry

Industrial chemistry

Colour chemistry

Inorganic chemistry

Structural chemistry
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F131
F140
F141
F150
F151
F160
Fl61
F162
F163
F164
F165
F170
F180
F190
F200
F290
F300
F310
F311
F320
F321
F330
F331
F332
F340
F341
F342
F343
F350
F351
F360
F361
F370
F380
F390
F400
F410
F420
F490
F500
F510
F520
F521
F522
F590
F600
F610
F611
F612
F620
F621
F630
F631
F640
F641
F642
F643
F650
F660
F661
F670
F690
F700
F710

Crystallography

Environmental chemistry

Marine chemistry

Medicinal chemistry
Pharmaceutical chemistry

Organic chemistry

Organometallic chemistry

Polymer chemistry

Bio-organic chemistry
Petrochemical chemistry
Biomolecular chemistry

Physical chemistry

Analytical chemistry

Chemistry not elsewhere classified
Materials science

Materials science not elsewhere classified
Physics

Applied physics

Engineering physics

Chemical physics

Solid-state physics

Environmental physics
Atmospheric physics

Marine physics

Mathematical & theoretical physics
Electromagnetism

Quantum mechanics
Computational physics

Medical physics

Radiation physics

Optical physics

Laser physics

Nuclear & particle physics
Acoustics

Physics not elsewhere classified
Forensic & archaeological sciences
Forensic science

Archaeological science

Forensic & archaeological sciences not elsewhere classified
Astronomy

Astrophysics

Space & planetary sciences
Space science

Planetary science

Astronomy not elsewhere classified
Geology

Applied geology

Industrial geology

Engineering geology

Mining geology

Exploration geology
Geotechnology

Marine geotechnology

Earth science

Palaeontology

Geoscience

Quaternary studies

Geological oceanography
Geophysics

Exploration geophysics
Geochemistry

Geology not elsewhere classified
Science of aquatic & terrestrial environments
Marine sciences
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F720 Hydrography

F730 Ocean sciences

F750 Environmental sciences

F751 Applied environmental sciences

F752 Hydrology

F753 Pollution control

F760 Climatology

F761 Meteorology

F770 Soil science

F790 Science of aguatic & terrestrial environments not elsewhere classified
F800 Physical geographical sciences

F810 Environmental geography

F811 Biogeography

F840 Physical geography

F841 Maritime geography

F842 Geomorphology

F843 Topography

F844 Cartography

F845 Remote sensing

F846 Geographical information systems

F890 Physical geographical sciences not elsewhere classified
F900 Others in physical sciences

F990 Physical sciences not elsewhere classified
F000 Physical sciences

G010 Mathematical science

G020 Computer science

G100 Mathematics

G110 Pure mathematics

G120 Applied mathematics

G121 Mechanics (mathematical)

G130 Mathematical methods

G140 Numerical analysis

G150 Mathematical modelling

G160 Engineering/industrial mathematics

G190 Mathematics not elsewhere classified
G200 Operational research

G290 Operational research not elsewhere classified
G300 Statistics

G310 Applied statistics

G311 Medical statistics

G320 Probability

G330 Stochastic processes

G340 Statistical modelling

G350 Mathematical statistics

G3